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Slot Machines

Table Games

Handle Comparison

Sports Wagering

4.92%

-8.27%

Slot Machines

Total Handle

Current

% Change from Same 

Month, Previous Year

$130,225,362.86

$511,456.46

$138,151,895.82 4.34%

-4.11%Table Games $7,415,076.50

Sports Wagering

Number of Units Reporting 

Revenue Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %Denomination

25 Dollars 6 $242,200.00 $32,501.09 86.58%

5 Dollars 49 $2,366,330.00 $146,804.36 93.80%

1 Dollar 219 $9,650,287.84 $679,899.45 92.95%

50 Cents 3 $225,189.00 $30,461.50 86.47%

25 Cents  94 $3,198,359.33 $265,879.48 91.69%

10 Cents 2 $99,856.70 $12,763.50 87.22%

City Slot 50 $4,788,168.61 $499,395.14 89.57%

5 Cents 21 $626,265.82 $53,996.49 91.38%

1 Cents 2278 $109,028,705.56 $10,300,188.51 90.55%

2722 $130,225,362.86 $12,021,889.52 90.77%Totals

Units Handle Statistical Win Avg. Payout %Games

Black Jack 38 $3,545,432.50 $513,931.53  85.5%

House Banked Poker 27 $2,206,874.00 $573,748.30  74%

Player Banked Poker 12 $818,035.00 $81,803.50 N/A

Craps 3 $603,077.00 $82,484.50  86.32%

Roulette 6 $241,658.00 $40,763.00  83.13%

Totals 81.64%$1,292,730.83$7,415,076.5086

$13,377,821.68Total Statistical Win:

Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:

9%

Tax Due

Tax Calculation

1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1

8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48

40% Allocated to Tourism

10% Allocated to Lawrence County

50% Commission Fund

$127,159.88

$1,017,279.04

$406,911.62

$101,727.90

$508,639.52

Tax Distribution

Less: Non Cashable Promo Play

Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins

Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction

Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)

Plus: Expired Vouchers

Adjustments for Amended Returns 

and Audit Findings

($1,911,774.50)

$1,720,597.05

$0.00

($490,385.26)

$22,664.71

($1,657.00)

$12,715,988.04

$1,144,438.92

Total 9% Tax Collected $1,144,438.92

Less: Federal Excise Tax ($1,278.64)

$754,345,352.89

Calendar YTD

$704,607,047.92

$44,645,948.00

$5,092,356.97

CYTD % Change from 

Previous Year

1.59%

0.81%

0.66%

16.70%

Handle Statistical Win

Number of Casinos 

Reporting Revenue Avg. Payout %

Totals $511,456.46 $63,201.337  87.64%



Sporting Event Handle Statistical Win
Avg. Payout 

%
BOXING $85.00 $85.00 0.00%

CFL $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!

FORMULA 1 $30.00 $30.00 0.00%

INDYCAR $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!

MLB $324,732.18 $41,190.06 87.32%

MMA/UFC $42,090.02 $19,424.19 53.85%

NASCAR $1,713.60 $481.65 71.89%

NBA $64,667.19 ($12,081.31) 118.68%

WNBA $7,478.00 $4,000.65 46.50%

NCAA Baseball $5,937.00 $492.48 91.70%

NCAA FB $485.00 $370.45 23.62%

NCAA Hockey $0.00 $0.00 #DIV/0!

NCAA Mens BB $200.00 ($4,099.94) 2149.97%

NFL $8,700.00 $6,216.06 28.55%

NHL $20,609.61 ($3,514.13) 117.05%

PGA $7,077.25 $2,780.70 60.71%

SOCCER $6,275.81 $2,728.60 56.52%

TENNIS $21,375.80 $5,096.87 76.16%
Totals $511,456.46 $63,201.33 87.64%
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