South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary

June 2025

Slot Machines

Denomination	Number of Units Reporting Revenue	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
25 Dollars	6	\$242,200.00	\$32,501.09	86.58%
5 Dollars	49	\$2,366,330.00	\$146,804.36	93.80%
1 Dollar	219	\$9,650,287.84	\$679,899.45	92.95%
50 Cents	3	\$225,189.00	\$30,461.50	86.47%
25 Cents	94	\$3,198,359.33	\$265,879.48	91.69%
10 Cents	2	\$99,856.70	\$12,763.50	87.22%
City Slot	50	\$4,788,168.61	\$499,395.14	89.57%
5 Cents	21	\$626,265.82	\$53,996.49	91.38%
1 Cents	2278	\$109,028,705.56	\$10,300,188.51	90.55%
Totals	2722	\$130,225,362.86	\$12,021,889.52	90.77%

Table Games

Games	Units	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
Black Jack	38	\$3,545,432.50	\$513,931.53	85.5%
House Banked Poker	27	\$2,206,874.00	\$573,748.30	74%
Player Banked Poker	12	\$818,035.00	\$81,803.50	N/A
Craps	3	\$603,077.00	\$82,484.50	86.32%
Roulette	6	\$241,658.00	\$40,763.00	83.13%
Totals	86	\$7,415,076.50	\$1,292,730.83	81.64%

Sports Wagering

	Number of Casinos			
	Reporting Revenue	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
Totals	7	\$511,456.46	\$63,201.33	87.64%

Handle Comparison

	Current	% Change from Same Month, Previous Year	Calendar YTD	CYTD % Change from Previous Year
Slot Machines	\$130,225,362.86	4.92%	\$704,607,047.92	0.66%
Table Games	\$7,415,076.50	-4.11%	\$44,645,948.00	1.59%
Sports Wagering	\$511,456.46	-8.27%	\$5,092,356.97	16.70%
Total Handle	\$138,151,895.82	4.34%	\$754,345,352.89	0.81%

Tax Calculation Tax Distribution

Total Statistical Win:	\$13,377,821.68	Tota
Less: Non Cashable Promo Play	(\$1,911,774.50)	1% t
Plus: Non Cashable Promo Wins	\$1,720,597.05	8% t
Less: Wide Area Progressive Deduction	\$0.00	4
Less: City Slots (Net of Promo)	(\$490,385.26)	1
Plus: Expired Vouchers	\$22,664.71	5
Less: Federal Excise Tax	(\$1,278.64)	
Adjustments for Amended Returns and Audit Findings	(\$1,657.00)	
Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue:	\$12 715 988 04	

Taxable Adjusted Gross Revenue: \$12,715,988.04

9%

Tax Due \$1,144,438.92

Total 9% Tax Collected	\$1,144,438.92
1% to State General Fund per 42-7B-28.1	\$127,159.88
8% to Be Distributed per 42-7B-48	\$1,017,279.04
40% Allocated to Tourism	\$406,911.62
10% Allocated to Lawrence County	\$101,727.90
50% Commission Fund	\$508,639.52

South Dakota Gaming Statistics Monthly Summary Sports Wagering Detail

June 2025

Sporting Event	Handle	Statistical Win	Avg. Payout %
BOXING	\$85.00	\$85.00	0.00%
CFL	\$0.00	\$0.00	#DIV/0!
FORMULA 1	\$30.00	\$30.00	0.00%
INDYCAR	\$0.00	\$0.00	#DIV/0!
MLB	\$324,732.18	\$41,190.06	87.32%
MMA/UFC	\$42,090.02	\$19,424.19	53.85%
NASCAR	\$1,713.60	\$481.65	71.89%
NBA	\$64,667.19	(\$12,081.31)	118.68%
WNBA	\$7,478.00	\$4,000.65	46.50%
NCAA Baseball	\$5,937.00	\$492.48	91.70%
NCAA FB	\$485.00	\$370.45	23.62%
NCAA Hockey	\$0.00	\$0.00	#DIV/0!
NCAA Mens BB	\$200.00	(\$4,099.94)	2149.97%
NFL	\$8,700.00	\$6,216.06	28.55%
NHL	\$20,609.61	(\$3,514.13)	117.05%
PGA	\$7,077.25	\$2,780.70	60.71%
SOCCER	\$6,275.81	\$2,728.60	56.52%
TENNIS	\$21,375.80	\$5,096.87	76.16%
Totals	\$511,456.46	\$63,201.33	87.64%